

TGEGKXGF."32B94235"35-5: <5; ."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DALE GLENN MIDDLETON,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC12-2469

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Okeechobee County, Florida
[Criminal Division]

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street/6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Jeffrey L. Anderson
Assistant Public Defender
Appellate Division
Florida Bar No. 374407
Appeals@pd15.state.fl.us

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

POINT I

AFTER ELIMINATION OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF AVOID ARREST AND CCP THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE OR ALTERNATIVELY THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE.....1

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION IN REQUIRING APPELLANT TO PRESENT ITS PENALTY PHASE WITNESSES IN A PARTICULAR ORDER OVER A TWO DAY PERIOD.....17

POINT III

APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE REQUEST FOR A MITIGATION SPECIALIST.....18

POINT IV

APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PERFORM THE INDIVIDUAL SENTENCING REQUIRED FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.19

POINT V

APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY INTRODUCTION OF APPELLANT’S STATEMENT WHERE POLICE INTERROGATED APPELLANT AFTER COUNSEL HAD BEEN APPOINTED IN THIS CASE AND WHERE APPELLANT DID NOT VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH AND 6TH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....20

POINT VI

THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT FOR MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....20

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DECLARE SECTION 921.141(5)(I), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE CORRESPONDING STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED.22

POINT VIII

THE JURY INSTRUCTION STATING THAT THE JURY IS TO ONLY CONSIDER MITIGATION AFTER IT IS REASONABLY CONVINCED OF ITS EXISTENCE IS IMPROPER.....25

POINT IX

FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE: THE FINDINGS UNDER RING V. ARIZONA, 122 S. CT. 2428 (2002); THE JURY TO BE PROPERLY ADVISED OF THEIR RESPON-SIBILITY; A UNANIMOUS JURY FINDING FOR DEATH; A UNANIMOUS JURY FINDING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES; A FINDING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....25

POINT X

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 (d), THE FELONY MURDER
AGGRAVATOR IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND
AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....25

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE(S)

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	5, 25
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 390, 407–08 (Fla.2003)	13
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 169, 176-77 (Fla.2003).....	24
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011).....	5
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 685, 694 (Fla. 1995)	3
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 587-88, (1996).....	16
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	12, 15
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So.2d 629, 637 (Fla.2003).....	25
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So.2d 705 (2002)	12
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 182, 192 (Fla.2001).....	25
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	1, 24, 26
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So.2d 96, 102 (Fla. 1996)	11, 12, 14
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 704 So.2d 107, 114 (Fla.1997).....	25
<i>Green v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991)	3, 7
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 629, 649-50 (Fla.2001)	25
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	9
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989).....	12

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85, 89 (Fla.1994)	26
<i>Jean-Phillipe v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S409 (Fla. June 13, 2013)	10
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 963 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 990 (Fla. 2012).....	6
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 846 So.2d 440, 450 (Fla.2003).....	26
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc., v. Cedar</i> , 423 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982).....	18, 19
<i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 655 So.2d 69, 73 (Fla.1995)	25
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So.2d656 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 9
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1997).....	5
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 391, 398 (Fla. 1998)	2
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	5
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	4, 9
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 80, 85 (Fla.1991).....	3, 26
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 187, 191 (Fla. 2007).....	13
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	3, 7, 14, 15
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So.2d 503, 512 (Fla.2008).....	26
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	8
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	3, 6, 24
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 923, 934 (Fla. 2011)	13, 14, 16
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So.2d 923, 935 (Fla.2000).....	13
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So.2d 882, 886 (Fla.2002)	25

<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 662, 666 (Fla. 1998).....	11
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	16
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 1361, 1366 (Fla. 1994)	5, 9
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 261, 266 (Fla. 1993).....	26
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994).....	5, 9
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 411, 417 (Fla.1998).....	13
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 980, 991 (Fla.1999)	25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	5
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	6, 24
